M/s. Rao, Murthy & Associates (Firm Regn no. 000065), 

cost auditors, have been appointed as cost auditors 

of the company for the financial year 2016-17 and  

2017 -18 and the audit fees payable to the cost auditors 

for the financial years are ` 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four 

Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) and ` 3,50,000/- (Rupees 

Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only), respectively, which 

were approved by the Board of directors based upon the 

recommendation of the audit committee. 

Members are requested to consider and, if thought fit, 

to pass with or without modification(s), the following 

resolution as an ordinary resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT cost audit fees of ` 4,50,000/-  

(Rupees four lakhs and fifty thousand only) and  

` 3,50,000/- (Rupees three lakhs and fifty thousand only)  

for the financial years 2016-17 and 2017-18, respectively, 

are hereby approved for payment to M/s. Rao, Murthy & 

Associates (Firm Regn no. 000065), cost auditors. 

6. Revision in the remuneration payable to Mr. Vijay R 

Kirloskar, Executive Chairman:

[...]

Schedule V thereto, as amended, consent of members be 

and is hereby given to the increase in the remuneration 

payable to Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar (having DIN: 00031253), 

Executive Chairman of the company, for the  period 

effective from October 1, 2016 upto August 11, 2017 to 

` 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs only) per month 

with details as set out herein :

a. Salary: 

` 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs only) per month

b. Perquisites and allowances

The Chairman shall be entitled to perquisites and 

allowances like rent free accommodation (including 

maintenance fee) or house rent allowance in lieu 

thereof, special allowances, car allowance, performance

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 197 

and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 

2013, where in any financial year during the currency of 

tenure of the appointment, the company has losses or 

its profits are inadequate, remuneration of `14,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fourteen Lakhs only) per month be paid to  

Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar as minimum remuneration.

7. Reappointment of Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar as Executive 

Chairman:

Members are requested to consider and, if thought fit, 

to pass with or without modification(s), the following

[...]

Central Government, if required, consent of the company 

be and is hereby accorded to the reappointment of 

Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar (DIN 00031253), as Executive 

Chairman of the company for a period of Three (3) years 

effective from August 12, 2017 on the remuneration as 

set out below:

a. Salary: ` 1,68,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Eight 

Lakhs) per annum.

b. Perquisites and allowances

Chairman shall be entitled to perquisites and allowances 

like rent free accommodation (including maintenance 

fee) or house rent allowance in lieu thereof, special 

allowances, car allowance, performance incentive,

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 197 

and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 

2013, where in any financial year during the currency of 

tenure of the appointment, the company has losses or its 

profits are inadequate, remuneration of  ` 1,68,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Crore Sixty Eight Lakhs) per annum or such 

higher remuneration, as may be permitted according to 

the schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013 be paid to  

Mr. Vijay R Kirloskar as minimum remuneration.

8. Appointment of Mr. Anand B. Hunnur as Managing 

Director:

Members are requested to consider and, if thought fit,

[...]

Anand B Hunnur (DIN 

06650798), as Managing Director of the company 

for a period of Three (3) years with a remuneration of  

` 80,00,000/- per annum effective from May 26, 2017 

with the remuneration details as set out hereunder:

a. Salary: 

` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) per annum.

b. Perquisites and allowances

Managing Director shall be entitled to perquisites and 

allowances like rent free accommodation (including 

maintenance fee) or house rent allowance in lieu 

thereof, special allowances, car allowance, performance

[...]

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and 

Schedule V thereto, as amended, consent of members be 

and is hereby given to the increase in the remuneration of  

Mr. Vinayak N Bapat (having DIN: 06936639), Managing 

Director of the company, to `96,00,000 p.a (Rupees 

Ninety Six Lakhs only) with effect from January 1, 2017 

with the details as set out herein:

a. Salary: 

` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only);

b. Perquisites and allowances:

Managing Director shall be entitled to perquisites and 

allowances like rent free accommodation (including 

maintenance fee) or house rent allowance in lieu 

thereof, special allowances, car allowance, performance